Jar &,

WHoT -

HEIRT,

ysiE—- 17/@2-18/2015.051./

FREVE WP

et e vd Iewar fawmr
(@=vE Yoy s sioe wiftesevr)

orfsr ?'Bﬁl', AT,
ferdere, FMOTOFOSTOUTO |

aeft IuRITT-wE-snms-aor-Te-wfofeRor sfAfe,

oft e frem arefieres,
RIS |

I Raiw .22,/ /2025

vyt diwor efde frafor Heememefa 01.05.2025 @ wHE X
ANTer Ile (Gheor ohe) domior vd Iowisr 7lx 3 @ A

Holger B Ty H |
HRd TIPR &I Al F.No.
el 21.04.2025

o oo uRies s @ ddy A ween 25 dhua.gwor
oteleaota faeir adf 2025-26 # 01.05.2025 @ Womad A HeRIaA
BT (G PIee) Bogiel TI AT FAe & T A foreoaq Aehasr

1-3/2021-DESK(MDM)—Part-(2)

IRAT B -
S.l | Stage Central Share State Share Total
1 | Bal Vatika & Primary Rs. 4.07 Rs. 2.71 6.78
2 | Upper Primary Rs. 6.10 Rs. 4.07 10.17

GIRT |

3rard 3o famoft 3R 01 #E 2025 P U@ F FRIA
B (FfhoT Plee) Doiel TA AT AT & HNtd & A Halad oRd
FTHR BT U Helosl B2 Ata @t o 2w B dggER BRars Jfifeaa e

3e[cTooid — TYia |

foreereh, oI .. 4.1,




F. No.1-3/2021-Desk(MDM)-Part.2
Gavernment of India
Ministry of Education
Department of School Education & Literacy
% 3k sk ek
w Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi
Dated the 21t April, 2025
To;

The Principal Secretaries / Secretaries (Education) / Nodal Department of all the States
and UTs for PM POSHAN Scheme

Subject: Revision of Material Cost w.e.f. 015t May, 2025 under PMPOSHAN
Scheme -regarding.

Respected Sir / Madam,

I am directed to inform that it has been decided with the approval of the
competent authority to increase the Material Cost to Rs 6.78 for Bal Vatika and Primary
and Rs 10.17 for upper primary classes under the PM POSHAN Scheme w.e.f. 015t
May, 2025, The Material Cost will be shared between the Centre and the States as per
the existing funding pattern of 90:10 for the States of North Eastern Region (NER) and
2 Himalayan States & UT of J&K, 100% for Union Territories without Legislature and
60:40 for other States as well as 2 Union Territories with Legislature (Delhi and
Puducherry). The revised rates of Material Cost admissible w.e.f. 01 May, 2025 for
Bal Vatika, Primary and Upper Primary classes would be as under:-

Centre-State sharing
" NER States and
. ':e‘f“"leg | Non-NER states and 2 wi‘tjg al
Classes | .2 ‘:::?l d OSt] uTs with Legislature Himalayan Leniclatiure
pEr dl PEr | (pelhi & Puducherry) | States and UT %100)
ay (60:40) of J&K
(90:10)
Centre State Centre | State | Centre
Bal Vatika
& Primary 6.78 4,07 2.71 6.10 0.68 6.78
Upper
Primary 10.17 6.10 4.07 9.15 1.02 10.17

Contd...2/-



D

2. The above Material Cost rates indicate the minimum mandatory contribution
by the State Goverhrnents/UT Administrations. However, States / UTs may also
contribute more than their prescribed share, as some States/UTs have been
contributing more than their minimum mandatory share from their own resources for
providing meals with augmented nutrition under the PM POSHAN Scheme.

3. You are requested to disseminate the above increase in the Material Cost to
all concerned and the field functionaries up to school/cooking agency level to ensure
prompt implementation of the revised Material Cost with effect from 1t May, 2025.

4. This issues with the approval of Hon'ble SM, MoE and concurrence of the
Ministry of Finance, Deptt. Of Expenditure vide OM. No 13(02)/PF-11/2021 dated 08t
April,2025 (copy enclosed).

Yours sincerely

-
(. B- Nath) .

Under S&tretary (PMP-4&5)

Copy to:
Commissioner/ Director (PM POSHAN) of all the States and UTs.



No. 13{02)/PF-11/2021
Government of India
Ministry of Finance
Department of Expenditure

*dekkdok

North Block, New Delhi
ofhapril, 2025

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Annual Revision of Material Cost component under PM-POSHAN
Scheme for the Financial Year 2025-26-reg.

Please refer to D/o School Education & Literacy (DoSEL) e-File No. 1-
3/2021Desk (MDM)-Part-2 (C. No. 300548282) sceking approval of revision of
Material Cost component under PM POSHAN Scheme for the Financial Year
2025-26.

2. The matter has been examined in the Department and the undersigned is
directed to convey that DoE concurs the proposal of DoSEL as below:

a. Revision (enhancement) of the material cost for Primary & Bal Vatika
school children from Rs. 6.19 per child per day to Rs. 6.78 per child per
day and for Upper Primary school children from Rs 9.29 per child per day
to Rs. 10.17 per child per day.

b. The maximum additional requirement of funds to the tune of Rs. 954.30
crore (central share) for FY 2025-26 is also supported, subject to the
condition that the same may be accommodated within the overall approved
outlay of the Scheme.

c. Revised material cost may be implemented from the first day of the
following month after the approval of DoE .

3. This issues with the approval of the Secretary (Expenditurg).

(Divyansh Shukla)
Deputy Director (PFC-11)
To,
The Secretary
Department of School Education & Literacy
Ministry of Education

New Delhi



